

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ITALIAN COLORS RESTAURANT, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF
AND ALL SIMILARLY SITUATED PERSONS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

LOUISE M. PARENT
MARK G. CALIFANO
BERNADETTE MIRAGLIOTTA
AMERICAN EXPRESS TRAVEL
RELATED SERVICES, INC.
200 Vesey Street, 49th Floor
New York, NY 10285
(212) 640-1008

JULIA B. STRICKLAND
STROOCK & STROOCK
& LAVAN LLP
2029 Century Park East
Suite 1800
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 556-5800

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG
Counsel of Record
DEREK T. HO
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(mkellogg@khhte.com)

October 24, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	2
I. CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO VINDICATE THIS COURT’S FAA PRECEDENTS.....	2
A. The Decision Below Threatens To Negate <i>Concepcion</i> in a Broad Swath of Cases.....	2
B. This Court Should Grant Certio- rari To Prevent Its “Effective- Vindication” <i>Dicta</i> from Being Dis- torted To Evade <i>Concepcion</i>	4
II. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT DESERVING THIS COURT’S PROMPT REVIEW	7
III. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT DELAY REVIEW	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 10, 12
<i>Auwah v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.</i> , 554 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Booker v. Robert Half Int’l, Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Bradford v. Rockwell Semiconductor Sys., Inc.</i> , 238 F.3d 549 (4th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Brokers’ Servs. Mktg. Group v. Cellco P’ship</i> , Civil Action No. 10-3973 (JAP), 2012 WL 1048423 (D.N.J. Mar. 28, 2012)	9
<i>Carter v. Countrywide Credit Indus., Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2004)	6, 8, 9
<i>Coneff v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2012).....	1, 6, 7, 8
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005).....	10
<i>EEOC v. Woodmen of the World Life Ins. Soc’y</i> , 479 F.3d 561 (8th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Electronic Books Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , No. 11-MD-2293, 2012 WL 2478462 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2012).....	8
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	5
<i>Fromer v. Comcast Corp.</i> , No. 09-cv-2076, 2012 WL 3600298 (D. Conn. Aug. 21, 2012).....	8

<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	9
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. – Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 130 S. Ct. 983 (2010)	11
<i>Hill v. Ricoh Ams. Corp.</i> , 603 F.3d 766 (10th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Johnson v. West Suburban Bank</i> , 225 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2000)	8, 9
<i>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006)	6
<i>LaPrade v. Kidder, Peabody & Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Livingston v. Associates Fin., Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	3, 4, 5, 8
<i>Morrison v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Musnick v. King Motor Co.</i> , 325 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Orman v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-7086, 2012 WL 4039850 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2012).....	8
<i>Raniere v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	9
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	3
<i>Spinetti v. Service Corp. Int’l</i> , 324 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2003)	6

<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010)	3, 11
<i>Veliz v. Cintas Corp.</i> , No. 03-01180, 2005 WL 1048699 (N.D. Cal. May 4, 2005)	9
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995)	4
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953)	3

STATUTES AND RULES

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 11, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	5
